# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Craig A. Hoffman	12/29/2006
Gerry M. Hoffman	12/28/2006
Michael J. England	12/28/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Anatosol, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	3716 Chimney Ridge Drive	
City:	Waco	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76708	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11621796

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)732-9218

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-447-4569

Email: dennis@griggslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Dennis T. Griggs
Address Line 1: 17950 Preston Road

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75252

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B6270.2120 HOFFMAN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dennis T. Griggs

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Executed.Assignment.pdf#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018780 FRAME: 0777

500209793

P \$40,00 11

source=Executed.Assignment.pdf#page2.tif source=Executed.Assignment.pdf#page3.tif source=Executed.Assignment.pdf#page4.tif source=Executed.Assignment.pdf#page5.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, <u>Craig A. HOFFMAN</u> and <u>Gerry M. HOFFMAN</u>, citizens of the United States and <u>Michael J. ENGLAND</u>, a citizen of South Africa, and residing at the addresses as stated below, respectively, have jointly made an invention entitled

### "MULTI-MODE PELVIC EXERCISE PROBE"

for which we have executed an application for United States Letters Patent contemporaneously herewith. We hereby authorize our attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known:

	Filed:	January 10, 2007	Serial No.	11/621,796
--	--------	------------------	------------	------------

WHEREAS, we represent and warrant that we are the joint owners of said invention and application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, <u>Anatosol, L.L.C.</u> (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas, U.S.A. having a place of business at 3716 Chimney Ridge Drive, Waco, Texas 76708, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said application, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent or the legal equivalent thereof on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and the right to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation, renewal or substitution thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue,

ASSIGNMENT -1- B6270.2120.5455

## TITLE OF INVENTION:

#### "MULTI-MODE PELVIC EXERCISE PROBE"

re-examination or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made.

We jointly and severally covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as may be necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We jointly and severally represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Each of the undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of his or her own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

ASSIGNMENT -2- B6270.2120.5455

### TITLE OF INVENTION:

### "MULTI-MODE PELVIC EXERCISE PROBE"

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment on the date indicated next to our names.

Date: 12-29-06	Craig A. Hoffman First Joint Inventor
Post Office Address:	3716 Chimney Ridge Drive
@? 	Waco, Texas 76708
STATE OF TEXAS )	
) ss. COUNTY OF McLENNAN )	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Craig A. Hoffman, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

of Delemon 2006.	HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 29 day
01 <u>V/CM 11/LU)</u> 2000.	alisha Bass
NOTADY DUDY	Notary Public, State of Texas
STATE OF TEXAS  MY COMM. EXP. 4-22-2007	Alisha Bass
The state of the s	Printed or Typed Name of Notary

**ASSIGNMENT** 

-3-

B6270.2120.5455

TITLE OF INVENTION:	
"MULTI-M	ODE PELVIC EXERCISE PROBE"
Date: 12(28/06	Gerry M. Hoffman Second Joint Inventor
Post Office Addres	ss:3804 Lands End
	_ Fort Worth, Texas 76109
٠	
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TARRANT	) ) ss. )
Gerry M. Hoffman, known to me foregoing instrument, and acknown and consideration therein express	soll,
of Occurrent 2006.	MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 25 day
MARGIE ANN CARRIGAN Notary Public Notary Public	Mucie a. Campir Notary Public, State of Texas
STADE BFAE KAS  My Comm. Exp. 06-05-2009	Printed or Typed Name of Notary
**************************************	My commission expires:
ASSIGNMENT	-4- B6270.2120.54

My commission expires:

TITLE OF INVENTION:	
	PELVIC EXERCISE PROBE"
Date: 12/28/01	Mulal
•	Michael J. England Third Joint Inventor
Post Office Address:	3824 Branch Road
	Fort Worth, Texas 76109
<i>o</i>	
STATE OF TEXAS ) ) ss. COUNTY OF TARRANT )	
Michael J. England, known to me to be foregoing instrument, and acknowledge and consideration therein expressed.	rigned authority, on this day personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the ed to me that he executed same for the purposes
of Alcher 2006.	AND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 28th day
MARGIE ANN CARRIGAN Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. 06-05-2009 S. F. A. I.	ry Public, State of Texas

ASSIGNMENT

**RECORDED: 01/19/2007** 

-5-

My commission expires: \_

Printed or Typed Name of Notary

B6270.2120.5455